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Honorable Mike Hale

Jefferson County Sheriff

Melvin Bailey Justice Center

801 North Twenty-First Street

Birmingham, Alabama 35203-0122

Sheriffs – Pistol Permit Fund – Attorneys – Attorney Fees – Retainer Contracts -Contracts

The law contains no requirement that the Sheriff seek or obtain the approval of any other county official before making expen​ditures from his pistol permit fund.

If a public official determines that it is in the best interest of the public to enter into a retainer contract with an attorney, he may do so.

Attorneys and other professionals retained to represent public agencies or offices are employed by the office not the individual officeholder.  When an officeholder’s suc​cessor takes office, he or she ascends to and assumes all of the rights and obliga​tions provided for under the contract.

Dear Sheriff Hale:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE
Whether the Sheriff may use the monies depos​ited in the pistol permit fund to retain legal counsel without making a requisition to the custodian of county funds.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


The local acts levying the increase in the Sheriff’s pistol permit give the Sheriff broad authority over the expenditure of these monies, only providing that they must be spent for “the establishment, operation, promotion, and legal services of the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Academy.”  1997 Ala. Acts Nos. 97‑938, 508; 1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-280, 501.  Once funds are paid into the pistol permit fund by the custodian of county funds, the law contains no other requirement that the Sheriff seek or obtain the approval of any other county official before making payments from this account.

QUESTIONS TWO, THREE, & FOUR


Whether the Sheriff of Jefferson County can place an attorney on retainer and pay him a flat monthly fee, irrespective of the amount of time the attorney is required to spend working on projects for the Sheriff.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


This Office has opined on many occasions regarding the permissible uses of the monies deposited in the pistol permit fund.  Generally, the Sheriff may expend the proceeds of this account for any purpose that is proper under the provisions of the specific law creating the fund.  The local laws governing the portion of the Jefferson County Sheriff’s pistol permit fund, at issue here, dedi​cate the use of these funds exclusively to “the establishment, operation, promo​tion, and legal services of the Jefferson County Sheriff’s Academy.”  1997 Ala. Acts Nos. 97-938, 508; 1997 Ala. Acts No. 97-280, 501.


Black’s Law Dictionary defines the term “retainer” as “a fee not only for the rendition of professional services when requested, but also for the attorney taking the case, making himself available to handle it, and refusing employment by . . . [the client’s] adversary.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 1183 (5th ed. 1979).  Since no provision of Alabama law prohibits retainer contracts, they can be used in appropriate circumstances.  If the Sheriff, in good faith, determines that such an arrangement is in the county’s best interests, he ordinarily may enter into such an agreement, as long as the attorney’s work is related to the Sheriff’s Academy.

QUESTION FIVE


Whether the newly elected Sheriff is entitled to the work product of an attorney retained by his prede​cessor in office.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


Attorneys and other professionals retained to represent public agencies or offices are employed by the office, not the individual officeholder.  When you, as Sheriff Woodward’s successor, took office, you ascended to and assumed all of the rights and obligations provided for in the contract, including the right to inspect and have the work product, if any, created by an attorney representing the Sheriff’s Office.  Rule 1.16(d) of the Rules of Professional Ethics for attor​neys provides that “[u]pon termination of representation, a lawyer shall . . . [surrender] papers and property to which the client is entitled.”  In the Alabama State Bar Association’s Ethics Opinion 86-02, the Bar opined that “[p]rovided that the attorney has been fully compensated by the client for services rendered, the materials in the file that are furnished by or for the client are . . . the cli​ent’s property and must be surrendered to the client upon request” and, in Ethics Opinion 88-102, the Bar Association even more clearly stated its conclusion that “the files of the client belong to the client.”  Copies of these opinions are attached for your review.

QUESTION SIX


Whether the newly elected Sheriff is obligated to pay Mr. Amari the legal fee claimed.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


This question presents a factual determination that this Office cannot make in a legal opinion.  


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/trk

Attachments

5908/3925

